
No. 19-2495 & 19-2496

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

ANGELA HYMAN,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

BRYAN DEVLIN,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 3:17-cv-00089

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Cary L. Flitter
Andrew M. Milz
Jody T. Lopez-Jacobs
FLITTER MILZ P.C.
450 N. Narberth Avenue, Suite 101
Narberth, PA 19072
(610) 822-0782
cflitter@consumerslaw.com
amilz@consumerslaw.com
jlopez-jacobs@consumerslaw.com

Jennifer D. Bennett
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

Alexandra Brodsky
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 914-0481
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

August 17, 2020

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The jury’s punitive-damages award complies with substantive due process.	2
A. Threatening to assault and falsely arrest an innocent person to unconstitutionally facilitate a private repossession is extremely reprehensible.....	2
B. The jury’s punitive damages award bore a reasonable relationship to the harm Devlin caused and threatened.	12
C. Devlin had fair notice that his conduct was subject to serious sanction.....	19
II. Devlin’s request that this Court eliminate the punitive-damages award entirely based on qualified immunity is meritless, and his argument that the Court should further reduce the award is both meritless and forfeited.....	20
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Latshaw</i> , 164 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>BMW of North America, Inc., v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	passim
<i>Brand Marketing Group. LLC v. Intertek Testing Services, N.A., Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Cause of Action v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 815 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Services, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	20
<i>Davis v. Rennie</i> , 264 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	7
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Lake</i> , 362 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1966).....	11
<i>James v. New Jersey State Police</i> , 957 F.3d 165 (3rd Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	23
<i>Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Myers v. Central Florida Investments, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19

Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip,
499 U.S. 1 (1991).....19

Philip Morris USA v. Williams,
549 U.S. 346 (2007).....3, 14

Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists,
422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005).....6

Romanski v. Detroit Entertainment, L.L.C.,
428 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005).....3, 10

Saccameno v. United States Bank National Association
943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019).....4, 7

Seltzer v. Morton,
336 Mont. 225 (2007)..... 14, 15, 16

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 1, 10, 19

Swinton v. Potomac Corp.,
270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001).....3

Thompson v. Real Estate Mortgage Network,
748 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2014).....20

TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resource Corp.,
509 U.S. 443 (1993).....10

United States v. Pelullo,
399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....24

Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mutual Insurance Co.,
399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005).....10

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....20

Other Authorities

Oxford English Dictionary (2020)
<https://www.oed.com/>.....9
